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Riverview Rubber Estates, Berhad

(Company No. 820-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated income statements

for the nine months ended 30 September 2004
	
	3 months ended

30 September
	
	9 months ended

30 September

	
	2004

RM’000
	
	2003

RM’000
	
	2004

RM’000
	
	2003

RM’000

	Revenue

Cost of sales
	3,650
(1,142)
	
	2,541

(1,020)
	
	9,781
(3,488)
	
	7,556
(3,167)

	Gross profit

Other operating income

Replanting expenditure

Administrative expenses
Other operating expenses
	2,508
507
(120)

(207)
-
	
	1,521
265

(141)

(165)

(63)
	
	6,293
2,144
(385)

(605)

-
	
	4,389
865

(392)

(615)

(156)

	Profit before tax

Tax expense
	2,688
(724)
	
	1,417
(423)
	
	7,447
(1,860)
	
	4,091
(1,181)

	Net profit for the period
	1,964
	
	994
	
	5,587
	
	2,910

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Earnings per share (sen)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Basic (adjusted)
	3.03
	
	1.53
	
	8.61
	
	4.49

	
Diluted 
	n/a
	
	n/a
	
	n/a
	
	n/a


Note : n/a denoted “Not applicable”

The condensed consolidated income statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Riverview Rubber Estates, Berhad

(Company No. 820-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 30 September 2004
	
	30.9.2004
RM’000
	
	31.12.2003
RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment

Investment in associates

Deferred nursery expenditure

Current assets
	54,929
6,187

72
	
	54,697

6,187

47

	Inventories


Trade and other receivables


Due from associated companies


Short term investments


Deposit with financial institutions


Cash and cash equivalents
	142
2,164

164

-

32,321

784
	
	61

1,717

80

4,712

24,302

978

	
	35,575
	
	31,850

	
	
	
	

	Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
Provision for taxation
	768
459
	
	1,421
-

	
	1,227
	
	1,421

	
	
	
	

	Net current assets
	34,348
	
	30,429

	
	95,536
	
	91,360


	Financed by:
	
	
	

	Share capital

Reserves
	64,850
28,311
	
	64,850
24,123

	Shareholders’ equity
	93,161
	
	88,973

	
	
	
	

	Provision for retirement benefits


Deferred taxation
	71
2,304
	
	81

2,306

	Non – current liablilities
	2,375
	
	2,387

	
	95,536
	
	91,360



`
	Net tangible assets per share (RM)
	1.44
	
	1.37


The condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements. 

Riverview Rubber Estates, Berhad

(Company No. 820-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

for the period ended 30 September 2004
	
	
	
	Non-

distributable
	
	Distributable
	
	

	
	Share capital

RM’000
	
	Capital

reserve

RM’000
	
	General reserve

RM’000
	
	Retained profits

RM’000
	
	Total

RM’000

	At 1 January 2003
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	As previously stated

Prior year adjustment 
	10,808

-
	
	6,416

(58)
	
	28,757

-
	
	2,452

(209)
	
	48,433

(267)

	At 1January 2003 (restated)
	10,808
	
	6,358
	
	28,757
	
	2,243
	
	48,166

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bonus issue
	54,042
	
	(27,576)
	
	(26,466)
	
	-
	
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Surplus on revaluation of 

 properties

Deferred taxation on

 revaluation of properties
	-

-
	
	40,476

(2,116)
	
	-

-
	
	-

-
	
	40,476

(2,116)

	Net gain not recognised in 

 the income statement
	-
	
	38,360
	
	-
	
	-
	
	38,360

	Net profit for the year
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	4,315
	
	4,315

	Dividends
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(1,868)
	
	(1,868)

	At 31 December 2003
	64,850
	
	17,142
	
	2,291
	
	4,690
	
	88,973

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 1 January 2004
	64,850
	
	17,142
	
	2,291
	
	4,690
	
	88,973

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Surplus on revaluation  

 realised on disposal of  
 property
Reversal of deferred taxation
 thereon
	-

-
	
	(45)
2
	
	45
-
	
	-

-
	
	-
2

	Net gain not recognised in 

 the income statement
	-
	
	(43)
	
	45
	
	-
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the period
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	5,587
	
	5,587

	Dividends
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(1,401)
	
	(1,401)

	At 30 September 2004
	64,850
	
	17,099
	
	2,336
	
	8,876
	
	93,161


The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements. 

Riverview Rubber Estates, Berhad

(Company No. 820-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

for the 9 months ended 30 September 2004
	
	9 months to
	
	9 months to

	
	30.9.2004
	
	30.9.2003

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Operating activities
	
	
	

	
Profit before taxation
	7,447
	
	4,091

	
Adjustments for non-operating and non-cash items
	(1,557)
	
	(580)

	
Operating profit before working capital changes
	5,890
	
	3,511

	
Changes in working capital
	(1,498)
	
	74

	Cash generated from operating activities
	4,392
	
	3,585

	
Taxes paid
	(892)
	
	(1,335)

	Net cash generated from operating activities
	3,500
	
	2,250

	
	
	
	

	Investing activities
	
	
	

	
Net cash generated from investing activities
	4,984
	
	51

	
	
	
	

	Financing activities
	
	
	

	
Net cash used in financing activities
	(1,485)
	
	(763)

	Net change in cash and cash equivalents

Effect of exchange rate changes

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January
	6,999
826

25,280
	
	1,538
-

23,152

	Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September
	33,105
	
	24,690

	
	
	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents comprise


Deposits with financial institutions


Cash and bank balances
	32,321

784
	
	24,084

606

	
	33,105
	
	24,690


The condensed consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements. 

Riverview Rubber Estates, Berhad

(Company No. 820-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the interim financial statements

A1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2003.  There was no qualification in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003.
The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Company in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003.  

A2.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The production of fresh fruits bunches (“FFB”) and rubber is dependent on weather conditions; hence is seasonal in nature.

A3.
Items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows
There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence except for the gain on foreign exchange translation of RM0.84 million arising from the maturity of short term investment denominated in foreign currency during the current financial year to date.
A4.
Change in estimates


There were no changes in estimates that have a material effect in the current quarter.
A5.
Debt and equity securities


There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities in the current quarter.
A6.
Dividend paid

A final dividend of 2.16 sen per share less income tax amounted to RM1,400,770 in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2003 as reported in the Directors’ Report was paid on 27 July 2004. 

A7.
Segment information

Segmental information is not presented as the principal activity of the Company is the cultivation of oil palm and rubber wholly carried out within Malaysia.

A8.
Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.
A9.
Capital commitments


The amount of commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment not provided for in the interim financial statements as at 30 September 2004 amounted to RM299,345.
A10.
Events subsequent to the balance sheet date


There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter that have not been reflected in the interim financial statements under review.
A11.
Changes in composition

There were no changes in the composition of the Company for the current quarter.

A12.
Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets


There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at the last annual balance sheet date and the latest practicable date.

A13.
Related party transactions


There were no significant related party transactions of the Company for the current quarter.

Riverview Rubber Estates, Berhad

(Company No. 820-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Additional information required by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad’s Listing Requirements

B1.
Review of performance


The Company registered revenue of RM9.78 million for the current financial year to date, an increase of 29.4% as compared to the preceding year corresponding period.  The Company also recorded pre-tax profit in the financial year to date of RM7.45 million against pre-tax profit of RM4.09 million in the preceding year corresponding period.  The higher revenue was substantially due to favourable prices of commodities and an increase in the production.
B2.
Variation of results against preceding quarter


The current quarter’s recorded pre-tax profit of RM2.69 million on revenue of RM3.65 million as compared to pre-tax profit of RM3.22 million on revenue of RM3.35 million posted in the immediate preceding quarter.  The higher revenue in the current quarter was mainly due to the increase in production despite a lower average commodities price.  The lower pre-profit in the current quarter as compared to the immediate preceding quarter was substantially due to the gain on foreign exchange translation registered in the previous quarter.
B3.
Current year prospects


Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the directors expect the performance of the Company for the current financial year to be very satisfactory.
B4.
Profit forecast


Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

B5.
Tax expense

	
	
	
	
	
	9 months ended 30.9.2004
	
	9 months ended 30.9.2003

	
	
	
	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Current tax expense
	
	
	
	
	1,816
	
	423

	Deferred tax expense
	
	
	
	
	-
	
	-

	Under-provision in

respect of prior years
	
	
	
	
	44
	
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	1,860
	
	423


The effective rate of taxation of the Company is lower than the statutory rate of taxation for the current financial year to-date principally due to certain income not subject to tax, despite certain expenses not allowable for tax deduction.
B6.
Unquoted investments and properties


There were no sales of unquoted investments or properties during the current quarter except for the following:

a.


On 3 February 2004, the Company disposed of its investment in Charles Grenier Sdn Bhd comprising 276,655 
ordinary shares and 950,000 preference shares for a total cash consideration of RM2.00.  The carrying value of the investment in the books of the Company was RM1.00 having fully provided for permanent diminution in value in the earlier years.
B6.
Unquoted investments and properties (Continued)
b.


In August 2004, the Company accepted the compensation from the State Government for the compulsory acquisition of a piece of land on the estate measuring approximately 2.007 hectares together with the accommodation works thereon in the District of Selama, Perak.  The carrying value of the property in the books of the Company was RM54,123 while the compensation for the compulsory acquisition of the property amounted to RM255,316.
B7.
Quoted investments


There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities during the current quarter.

B8.
Status of corporate proposal announced


There were no corporate proposals announced and not completed as at the latest practicable date.

B9.
Borrowing and debt securities


There were no borrowings and debt securities as at the end of the current quarter.
B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments


There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the latest practicable date.

B11.
Changes in material litigation


There was no pending material litigation as at the latest practicable date.

B12.
Dividends

On 27 August 2004, the directors has declared an interim dividend of 2% less 28% income tax and a special dividend of 5% tax exempt in respect of the current financial year.
B13.
Earnings per share


Basic earnings per share


The calculation of basic earnings per share for the financial year is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM1.96 million and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the current quarter of 64,850,448 shares.


Diluted earnings per shares


Not applicable.
B14.
Financial assistance in the ordinary course of business


During the current quarter, the Company has provided financial assistance in the form of a loan to a FFB transporter contractor for the amount of RM157,000 for the purchase of tractors for use at the estate.  The outstanding amount of financial assistance provided in the form of loan to the FFB transporter contractors as at the end of the current quarter was RM245,200.  The financial assistance provided has no financial impact on the Company.
By Order of the Board

Adrian Tsen

Company Secretary

Dated: 26 November 2004
